
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

N$3.15 WINDHOEK- 1 October 1999 No. 2195 

c CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES Page 

No. 200 Sea Fisheries Act, 1992: Reduction of total allowable catch in respect of 
pilchard ........................................................................................................... . 2 

No. 201 Mondesa (Extension 3): Extension of boundaries ......................................... . 2 

No. 202 Declaration ofKatima Mulilo (Extension 8) to be an approved township ...... . 2 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 281 Otjiwarongo Amendment Scheme No. 5 ........................................................ . 4 

No. 282 Mariental Amendment Scheme No. 6 ............................................................. . 4 

No. 283 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Meat and Abattoir 
Regulations ..................................................................................................... . 4 

L No. 284 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ........... . 5 

No. 285 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Amendment ofDrainage and Sewerage 
Regulations ...................................................................................................... . 5 

No. 286 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 

No. 287 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Health Regulations ............... . 6 

No. 288 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Amendment of rates on rateable property ...... . 7 

No. 289 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Amendment oftariffs in respect ofOmulunga .. 8 -
No. 290 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ...... . 9 

No. 291 Regional Centre of Mapping for Resource Development: Vacancy 
announcements ................................................................................................. . 10 

No. 292 Town Council ofKhorixas: Tariffs 1999/2000 ............................................... . 12 

No. 293 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of 
business of 3 I August I 999 ........................................................................... . 21 



2 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES 

No. 200 1999 

SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992: REDUCTION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN 
RESPECT OF PILCHARD 

In terms of section 15 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act No. 29 of 1992), and after 
consultation with the Sea Fisheries Advisory Council, I hereby determine that the total 
allowable catch for the year 1999 determined by me in respect of pilchard, and as specified 
in Government Notice No.7 of 1999, shall be reduced from 55 000 metric ton to 45 000 
metric ton. 

Government Notice No.7 of2 January 1999 is amended accordingly. 

A.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND 
MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 16 September 1999 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 201 1999 

MONDESA (EXTENSION 3): EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

Under section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township ofMondesa (Extension 
3) to include Portions 65 and 66 (both being portions of Portion 5) of the farm 
Swakopmund Town and Townlands No. 41, situated in Registration Division G and 
represented by cad estral diagrams A 7 41/98 and A 7 42/98, respectively, which diagrams 
shall at all times lie open for inspection at the office of the Surveyor-General, Windhoek, 
during normal office hours. 

The properties so included shall be known as erven 1041 and 1042, respectively, Mondesa 
(Extension 3). 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 10 September 1999 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 202 

DECLARATION OF KATIMA MULILO (EXTENSION 8) 
TO BE AN APPROVED TOWNSHIP 

1999 

In terms of section 13 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I hereby declare the area situated on Portion 12 of the farm Katima 
Mulilo Townlands No. 1328 in the Town Area ofKatima Mulilo, Registration Division 
B, and represented by General Plan B 134 (A422/99) to be an approved township. 

The conditions, subject to which the application for permission to establish the township 

No. 2195 

i 
i 

L 



No. 2195 

c 

Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

concerned has been granted, are set forth in the Schedule below in terms of the said 
section 13. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER FOR REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 1 0 September 1999 

SCHEDULE 

1. Name of township 

The township shall be called Katima Mulilo (Extension 8). 

2. Composition of township 

3. 

4. 

The township comprises 118 erven numbered 1861 to 1978 and streets as indicated 
on General Plan B134 (A422/99). 

Reservation of erf 

Erf 1978 is reserved for the Local Authority Council of Katima Mulilo for the 
purpose of an open space. 

Conditions of title 

The following conditions shall be registered in favour of the Local Authority 
Council of Katima Mulilo against the title deeds of all erven, except erf 1978 
referred to in paragraph 3: 

"(a) The erf shall be used for residential purposes only. 

(b) The building value of a dwelling unit, including the outbuildings to 
be erected on the erf, shall be at least four times the prevailing 
valuation of the erfby the local authority. 

(c) There shall be no obstruction or deviation of any natural course of 
storm water over the erf without the written approval of the local 
authority. 

(d) The erf is subject to the reservation for the local authority of the right 
of access and use, without compensation, of the area three metres 
parallel with any boundary of such erf, for the construction and 
maintenance oflocal authority services in respect of water, sewerage, 
drainage, electricity and gas, which right includes the right to place 
on such erf temporarily any material that may be excavated during 
such operations on such erf or any adjacent erf. 

(e) If the erf has more than one street frontage, access to the erf shall be 
obtained from the street determined by the local authority. 

(f) No offensive trade whatsoever shall be established or conducted on 
the erf. 

For the purpose of this item, 'offensive trade' means any of the 
business, trades, works or institutions mentioned in regulation 1(a) 
of the regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 141 of 
10 November 1926. 

(g) No cattle, pigs, goats, sheep, monkeys, beasts of prey or draught­
animals shall be kept or allowed on the erf.". 

3 

-



4 

J 

Government Gazette I October 1999 

General Notices 

No. 281 1999 

OTJIWARONGO AMENDMENT SCHEME NO.5 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Otjiwarongo Amendment Scheme No. 5 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Otjiwarongo Amendment Scheme No. 5 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Otjiwarongo 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 1 November 1999. 

No. 282 1999 

MARIENTAL AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 6 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Mariental Amendment Scheme No. 6 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Mariental Amendment Scheme No. 6 and the maps, plans, documents and 
other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Mariental 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 1 November 1999. 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 283 1999 

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Meat and Abattoir Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 1964 as set out in the Schedule below: 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item 1. for the amounts N$76.35, N$35.00, N$12.80, N$38.35 
and N$15.30 of the amounts N$81.69, N$37.45, N$13.70, N$41.03 and N$16.37 
respectively; 

(b) By the substituiton in item 2. for the amounts N$6.15, N$3.10 and N$2.40 of the 
amounts N$6.58, N$3.32 and N$2.57 respectively; 

No. 2195 



No. 2195 

c 

L 

Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

(c) By the substituiton in item 3. for the amounts N$61.10 and N$122.10 of the amotmts 
N$65.38 and N$130.65 respectively; 

(d) By the substituiton in item 4. for the amounts N$7.65 and N$10.75 of the amounts 
N$8.19 and N$11.50 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 24 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 284 1999 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule below: 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "C" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1. for the amount N$39.50 of the amount N$41.50; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2.(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts N$49.50, N$39.60 
and N$19.90 of the amounts N$52.00, N$41.60 and N$20.90 respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts N$9.00, N$5.00 and 
N$3.00 of the amounts N$9.50, N$5.30 and N$3.20 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 24 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 285 1999 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Meat and Abattoir Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 176 of 1972 as set out in the Schedule below: 

SCHEDULE 

The Annexure - Drainage Tariffs - is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts N$10.51, N$1.76 and N$45.60 of the 
amounts N$11.56, N$1.94 and N$50.20 respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts N$9.08, N$40.36, N$22.12, N$50.30, 
N$6.01 and N$3.02, wherever they occur, of the amounts N$9.99, N$44.40, 
N$24.33, N$55.33, N$6.61 and N$3.32 respectively; 

5 



6 

-
• 

Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

(c) by the substitution in item C for the amounts N$14.21 and N$42.49 of the amounts 
N$15.63 and N$46. 74 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 24 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 286 1999 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 139 of 1957 as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount N$20.83 of the amount N$22.50; 

(b) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(a) for the amounts N$23.33, N$34.28, N$41.50, 
N$46.83, N$54.02, N$61.20 and N$66.70 of the amounts N$25.20, N$37.02, 
N$44.82, N$50.58, N$58.34, N$66.10 and N$72.04 respectively; 

(c) 

(d) 

(c) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

(j) 

(k) 

(1) 

(m) 

by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts N$23.33 and N$0.5647 of 
the amounts N$25.20 and N$0.6099 respectively; 

by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(a) for the amount N$0.431 of the amount 
N$0.4655; 

by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(b) for the amount N$0.5968 of the amount 
N$0.06446; 

by the substitution in item 4(b)(i)(d) for the amounts N$1.0246 and N$0.5772 
of the amounts N$1.1066 and N$0.6234 respectively; 

by the substitution in item 4(b )(ii) for the amount N$51.23 of the amount N$55.33; 

by the substitution in item 4( c )(i)( a) for the amount N$1.0246 of the amount 
N$1.1066; 

by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(b) for the amount N$0.5772 of the amount 
N$0.6234; 

by the substitution in item 4( c )(ii) for the amount N$204.92 of the amount 
N$221.32; 

by the substitution in item 4(c)(iii) for the amount N$0.3906 of the amount 
N$0.4218; 

by the substitution in item 4(e)(i)(a-f) for the amounts N$7.29, N$25.00, N$25.00 
and N$35.00 of the amounts N$7.87, N$30.00, N$30.00 and N$37.80 respectively; 

by the substihltion in item 4( e )(ii) for the amount N$35.00 of the amount N$37 .80; 

No. 2195 



No. 2195 

J 
• 

Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

(n) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(a) for the amount N$18.00 of the amount 
N$19.44; 

(o) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(b) for the amount N$11.00 of the amount 
N$11.88; 

(p) by the substitution in item 4(e)(v)(a) for the amounts N$30.43, N$48.22 and 
N$50.84 of the amounts N$32.86, N$52.08 and N$54.91, respectively; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 24 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 287 1999 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 98 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts N$17.15, N$20.58 and N$7.48 of the 
amounts N$18.87, N$22.64 and N$8.23 respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts N$58.23 and N$116.48 of the amounts 
N$64.05 and N$128.13 respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item C (1 & 2) for the amounts N$37.72 and N$54.87 of the 
amounts N$41.49 and N$60.36; 

(d) by the substitution in item D for the amounts N$20.58, N$24.01 and N$61.24 of 
the amounts N$22.64, N$26.41 and N$67.36 respectively; 

(e) by the substitution in item E (1 & 2) for the amounts N$19.60 and N$12.25 of the 
amounts N$21.56 and N$13.48 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 24 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 288 1999 

AMENDMENT OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the site and improvement rates as 
approved by the Secretary under reference 15/3/111/G3 dated 25 March 1993, as set out 
in the Schedule below: 

7 



1 8 

-
-
I 

l 

Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs of site and improvement rates are hereby amended: 

1. Grootfontein township and Luiperdheuwel - excluding the Omulunga area, 
properties zoned for Government and properties used for agricultural purposes: 

Site Value: from N$0.0224 to N$0.02285 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0057 to N$0.00581 per annum. 

2. Omulunga Area: 

Site Value: from N$0.0224 to N$0.02285 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0057 to N$0.00581 per annum. 

3. Properties zoned for Government purposes: 

Site Value: from N$0.0246 to N$0.02539 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0063 to N$0.00646 per annum. 

4. Properties zoned for Agricultural use: 

Site Value: from N$0.0246 to N$0.00571 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0063 to N$0.00145 per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 24 August 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 289 1999 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT OF OMULUNGA 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promulgated under 
Government Notice 128 of 1964, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "V" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts N$68.00, N$85.00, N$173.00 
and N$197.00 of the amounts N$80.00, N$92.00 N$190.00 and N$213.00 
respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item 6 for the amounts N$47.20, N$70.60, N$37.70, 
N$56.60 and N$19.50 of the amounts N$49.60, N$74.10, N$39.60, N$59.40 
and N$20.50 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 24 August 1999 

No. 2195 



No. 2195 

L 

• 

Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 290 1999 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1949 as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1. for the amounts N$10. 75 and N$1.5859 of the amounts 
N$11.61 and N$1.5859 respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2. for the amount N$25.00 of the amount N$30.00; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3. for the amount N$25.00 of the amount N$30.00; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4. for the amount N$25.00 of the amount N$30.00; 

(e) by the substitution in item 6. for the amount N$1.62 of the amount N$1.75; 

(f) by the substitution in item 7. for the amount N$1.4174 of the amount N$1.5308. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Grootfontein, 24 August 1999 

REGIONAL CENTRE OF MAPPING FOR RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT: 
VACANCY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

No. 291 1999 

The Regional Centre for Mapping of Resources for Development (RCMRD), an 
intergovernmental organization established under the auspices of the United Nations 
Economic Commission for Africa (UNECA), invites applications from suitable candidates 
for the posts of Senior Cartographer (One post) and Finance Officer (One Post). The 
details of the posts are as follows: 

1. Senior Cartographer will work in the Department of Resource Mapping under 
the supervision of the Department's Director; and will be required to execute the 
following key duties: 

(i) Prepare thematic and related graphical data layers for photolithographic 
reproduction and development of digital databases; 

(ii) Develop relevant analogue and digital geo-referenced databases as needed 
by member States in formates that can be linked to national data archives; 

(iii) Upgrade on a continuous basis the Centre's digital mapping facility to ensure 
that it supports the various projects at the Centre and in member States; 

(iv) Programme and conduct training, participate in consultancy and research 
in cartography; and, provide the needed advice to member States in the 
application of new technologies in that field; 

(v) Assist the Director of Resource Mapping in supervision of cartographic 
activities at the Centre and procurement of cartographic materials and 
equipment. 

9 



10 

-

Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

The applicant must: 

be fully aware of the trends of development in the technologies of image 
mapping and digital cartographic, and able to assimilate the new 
developments into the work programme of the department of Resource 
Mapping; 

posses at least a good degree in an area of geomatic or geographic science 
and postgraduate qualifications in cartography and GIS or other related fields; 

Have at least 8 years experience of working in a reputable mapping agency; 
and, good experience in teaching and international exposure will be added 
advantages; 

Be above 35 years of age. 

2. Finance Officer will be responsible to the Director General for all accounting 
and financial functions and will be expected to perform the following duties: 

(i) Operate and maintain sound accounting, financial control and budgeting 
systems ensuring that accurate relevant records are kept up-to-date; 

(ii) Develop cashflow requirements of the Centre for short and long term and 
provide advance information on the cost-effectiveness of the various 
activities of the Centre; 

(iii) Carry out short and long term financial planning involving forecasts of 
revenues, expenditures and investments and recommend remedial measures 
for any adverse trends on the financial position of the Centre; 

(iv) Ensure prompt production of annual accounts and financial reports for 
auditing and publication as required by the Centre's financial regulations; 

(v) Direct the purchasing functions of the Centre and ensure that periodic 
physical stock checks are undertaken; 

(vi) Develop the accounting functions of the Centre by ensuring adequate 
organization and staffing of the Accounts department. 

The applicant must: 

possess at least one of B. Comm., B.Acc. degrees or equivalent qualification; 

possess full professional qualifications in Accounting such as ACA, ACCA 
or CPA; 

have considerable Accounting and Financial Management experience at 
corporate level and demonstrated capability to initiate and implement sound 
accounting and financial management policies, principles and practices, 

be above 35 years of age. 

For the two posts advertised above, salaries and fringe benefits will be 
commensurate with qualifications and experience. The posts will be offered on a 
two year contract, renewable subject to satisfactory performance. 

Applications in own handwriting; photocopies of relevant certificates, testimonials 
and curriculum vitae; and, names and addresses of three referees, should be sent 
to: 

Director General 
RCMRD 
P.O. Box 18118 
NAIROBI, Kenya 

to reach him not later than 30th October, 1999. The applicants need to be cleared 
hu thPlr hnnlP O'AuPrnn1Pnh.• 

No. 2195 

i ... 



No. 2195 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 11 

TOWN COUNCIL OF KHORIXAS: 
TARIFFS 1999/2000 

No. 292 1999 

1. ELECTRICITY 

CATEGORY CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

LARGE POWER 
USERS 
Basic charge 100-00 - 100-00 
Unit charge (cent 20c 20% 24c 
per Kwt) 
Demand charge 41-44c - 41-44c 
(N$ per KVA) 

BUSINESS THREE 
PHASE 

G 
Basic charge 4-50c 8% 4-86c 
(Unit cost (cent per 3lc 8% 33c 
Kwh) 

BUSINESS SINGLE 
PHASE 
Basic cost 1-00 8% 1-08 
Unit cost 31c 8% 33c 

HOUSE/RESIDEN-
TIAL 
Basic charge 90c 8% 97c 
Unit (cent per Kwh) 29c 8% 31c 

PRE-PAID THREE 
PHASE 
Basic charge 34c 8% 37c 
Unit cost (cent per - - -

Kwh) 

PRE-PAID 
SINGLE PHASE 
Basic charge 34c 8% 37c 
Unit cost (cent per - - -

Kwh) 
Ready boards 100-00 8% 100-00 

DEPOSITS 
Residential, single phases 130-00 8% 140-00 
Business/trading sin- 230-00 8% 248-40 
gle phases -Three phase up to 60 690-00 8% 745-40 
ampere per phase 
Above 60 ampere 2500-00 8% 2700-00 
per phase 

ILLEGAL CONNEC-
TION 
Bypass of the 750-00 8% 810-00 
meter sabotage or 
tempering offence 
Second offence- LA LA 750-00 +LA+ 
legal action plus Elec usage 



12 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 No. 2195 

1. ELECTRICITY 

CATEGORY CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

CALLOUT FEE 
(after hours) 75-00 8% 81-00 
Dis/Reconnection 75-00 8% 81-00 
Ready board 400-00 8% 432-00 
Temponny disconnection 
on request of consumer 20-00 - 20-00 
Reconnection after 
disconnection (request) 20-00 - 20-00 
Special meter read-
ings 20-00 - 20-00 
Test of meter & circuit 
brakers 20-00 - 20-00 
Trace & Re12air faults: 
(a) office hrs. per visit 20-00 - 20-00 
(b) after hrs. per visit 20-00 - 20-00 

Changing of circuit 
breakers of ampere 30-00 - 30-00 
Repairing seal which 
was tampered with by 
the consumer 40-00 - 40-00 

40-00 - 40-00 



No. 2195 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 13 

2.WATER 

WATER CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

BASIC CHARGES 
House/Residential 26-00 20% 31-20 
Business/Trading 90-00 20% 108-00 
Churches 90-00 20% 108-00 

UNIT CHARGES 
Per cubic meter 2-33 20% 2-80 

SERVICES FEES 
Connection fees-new-Bus 250-00 20% 300-00 
Connection fees-exist- 250-00 20% 300-00 
ing-Business 
Connection fees-exist- 250-00 20% 300-00 
ing Residential 

() 
Connection fees-new 250-00 20% 300-00 
Residential 
Reconnection fees 250-00 20% 300-00 
On/Off 75-00 20% 90-00 
Deposit-Residential 50-00 20% 60-00 
Deposit Business 150-00 20% 180-00 

SERVICE FEE NEW 
APPLICATION 
Illegal Connection - - -

By pass of the meter 
sabotage or tempering 
etc. First offence 2000-00 2000-00 
Second Offence-Legal 
action plus cost and usage LA LA 2000+LC +Water usage 
CALL OUT FEES 
(payable only if fault is 75-00 - 75-00 
on customer side) 
Bulk consumers 2-12 20% 2-54 
Repairing seal which 40-00 - 40-00 
was tempered by COilSluners 
Temporary shut off of 20-00 - 20-00 
water on request of 
consumer 
Reconnection after 20-00 - 20-00 
disconnection as above 
Removal ofwater 40-00 - 40-00 
(non-ray_ments) 

Special meter reading 20-00 - 20-00 

Test meters 40-00 - 40-00 
Other work done on 
request of the consumer Actual cost + 15% - -.. 



14 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 No. 2195 

3.SEWERAGE 

SEWERAGE CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

Sewerage per toilet 10-00 20% 12-00 
per private house 
Sewerage per toilet 15-00 20% 18-00 
Business 
Sewerage per toilet 15-00 20% 18-00 
Hotel 
Sewerage per Hospital 15-00 20% 18-00 
Sewerage per Hostel 15-00 20% 18-00 
Sewerage per toilet 15-00 20% 18-00 
Sport grounds 

SEWERAGE 250-00 20% 300-00 
CONNECTION NEW 
Sewerage basic-trade 30-00 20% 36-00 
Sewerage basic- 10-00 20% 12-00 
Residental 
Removal of Sewerage - - -

Water p/load 
Sewer-line Blockage 50-00 20% 60-00 
between the house and 
headline 

4. SANITATION 

SANITATION CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

Domestic and garden 
refuse 
BASIC CHARGE 
Garden refuse 5-00 20% 6-00 
Domestic refuse 10-00 20% 12-00 
Business per drum 15-00 20% 18-00 
Churches per drum 15-00 20% 18-00 

) 

Heavy material 60-00 20% 72-00 
Constructions per load 
(request) 
Illegal refuse dumping 50-00 20% 60-00 
Sand 60-00 20% 72-00 
Rental Refuse skip 100-00 20% 120-00 
and Removal 
Refuse Bin: per Bin 60-00 20% 72-00 
(Actual cost) -

5. RATES AND TAXES 

SITE/LAND = 0.05 CENT PER N$ 

IMPROVEMENT = 0.006 CENT PER N$ 

Eg. Land value or improvement value x Tariff divided by 12 month= Price per month 



No. 2195 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 15 

6. PUBLIC HEALTH 

PUBLIC HEALTH CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

BUILDING PLAN COPIES 
LARGE (100 X 50cm) 10-00 - 10-00 

Small (50 x 25cm) 6-00 - 6-00 

APPROVAL OF BUILDING 
PLANS 
On submission of building 35-00 - -
plans basic charge 
Building plan per square 0-50 - 0-50 
meter 
Boundary wall per square 0-50 - 0-50 
meter 
ADMINISTRATIVE 
COST c Sales of properties adverts 200-00 - 200-00 
Registration & Inspection 10-00 - 10-00 
fee 
ABATTOIR: Inspection 3000-00 - 3000-00 
fees 
Rent fee 3000-00 - 3000-00 
SLAUGHTERING FEES 
Cattle 20-00 - 20-00 
Calves (up to 100kg) 15-00 - 15-00 
Sheep 10-00 - 10-00 
Goats 10-00 - 10-00 
Pigs 10-00 - 10-00 

TOWN MAP 
Large 50-00 - 50-00 
Small 25-00 - 25-00 

FITNESS CERTIFICATES 
Hawkers - - 50-00p/a 
Peddlers - - 1 00-00p/a 
Business - - 150-00 

BUSINESS 
Registration 20-00 - 20-00 
Inspectwn 10-00 - 10-00 
Mileage 8-00p/km - 8-00p/km 

-



16 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 No. 2195 

6. HEALTH 

PUBLIC HEALTH CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

RENTING OF RECREATION - -

VACILITIES 
Entrance Fee - - 3-00 car 
Entrance fee - - 3-00 child 
Entrance fee - - 5-00 adult 
Netball league - - 100-00 weekend 
Soccer league - - 100-00 weekend 
Soccer Tournament - - 200-00 weekend 
Charitable gathering 50-00 
Swimming pool - - -

CUTTING & REMOVAL 
TREES 

- -
Small trees or bushes - - 50-00 
(request) 
Big trees - - 70-00 

REMOVAL OF DERELICT - -
VEHICLES 
Sedan s/wagon - - 30-00 
3/4 ton - - 50-00 
Tracks (7 ton) - - 70-00 

RENTING HALLS - -

Rent (categories) - - 300-00 + 50-00 
A - - 50-00 refundeable 

B - - 180-00 + 50-00 
50-00 refundeable 

c - - 1 00-00 + 50-00 
50-00 refundeable 

D - - 150-00 + 50-00 
50-00 refundeable 

Deposit - - 50-00 refundeable 
Charitable gathering - - 80-00 p/day 
Recreation - - 150-00 p/day 
Exams/others - - 50-00 p/day 
Ottlce ChalfS - - 1-UU p/chmr 

7.CEMETERY 

-
CEMETERY CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 

TARIFF 

Funerals (0-1 Oyrs) 2-00 - 15-00 (+20-00) 
N$20-00 for excavation 
Funderals (11 above 2-00 - 30-00 (+20-00) 
N$20-00 (excavation) 
Reserved graves 50-00 - 50-00 Annually 
Information from 5-00 - 5-00 
register 
Non residents 30-00 50% 45-00 



No. 2195 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 17 

8. RENT OF TOWNLAND/CAMP 

RENTT/CAMPS CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

1. Klein Khorixas & - - -

Post 
2. Donkerhoek & Post - - -
3. Namaseb Post - - -
4. Gobs Post - - -

9. PONDS FEES 

PONDS FEES CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

Detention fees in 
respect of all animal 
per animal or per part 
of the day 
cattle - - 5-00 p/cattle 
goat - - 5-00 p/goat 
sheep - - 5-00 p/sheep 
horse - - 5-00 p/horse 
donkey - - 5-00 p/donkey 
Rent ponds - - 30-00 p/day 

GRAZING FEES 
All animal mentioned - - 10-00 p/day per 
above animal 

FEEDING FEES 
All animals mentioned - - 10-00 p/day per 
above animal 

DRINKING FEES 
Per animal irrrespective - - 0-50 
of the distance drived 
Fees for branding - - 1-00 
regulations 

10. ADMINISTRATIVE 

ADM. CHARGES CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

PHOTOCOPIES 
General copies A4 - - 1-00 
Large copies A3 - - 2-00 

COMMUNICATION 
MEDIA 
Telephone, faxes - - 3-50 

SUNDRIES 
Adverising boards - - 50-00 Annual 



18 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 No. 2195 

11. PLANT HIRE 

PLANT HIRE CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

J Bull dozer D6 - - 315-00n/h 
Road grader - - 180-00olh 
Frontand1oadercat950 - - 240-00n/h 
Sewer cleaner - - 120-00p/tank 
(Hvdroblast) 
Sewer cleaner sep/tank - - -
Excavator pocklain - - -
Low bed track - - -
Tipper track (7 ton) - - 150-00p/trip 
Mobile crane heavy - - 240-00p/load 
galleon 
Water tank - - 120-00n/h 
Tractor - - 130-00n/trin 
Welding plant - - -
Compressor (3 ton & - - ' 80-00p/h 
smaller) 0 
Roller Galleon - - -
Izuzu (7 ton) - - 150-00p/trip 

12. COMMUNAL TAPS CHARGES 

COMM.TAPS CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 

CHARGES TARIFF 

Informal sector per - - 10-00 
household 
Rent of business - - -

buildings p/square m 

13. RENT OF PERSONNEL HOUSES 

CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

RENT OF PI - - -
HOUSES 

14. RENT: PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

CURRENT %INCREASE NEW 1999/2000 
TARIFF 

RENT OF PI - - -
BUILDING 



No. 2195 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

15.GENERAL 

• LATE PAYMENTS WILL BE CHARGED WITH 2% ON THE AMOUNT IN ARREARS. 

• ILLEGAL CONSTRUCTIONS WITHOUT BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL N$200-00 
ON SUBMISSION OF THE PLAN. 

• ILLEGAL EXCAVATIONS OF SAND ON MUNICIPALLAND N$250-00 

• ILLEGAL SLAUGHTERING ANIMAL AT OTHER PLACES THAN 
SLAUGHTERINSLAB N$250-00 

• ILLEGAL CONNECTION ELECTRICITY BYPASS OF THE METER SABOTAGE OR 
TEMPERING ETC. FIRST OFFENCE N$750-00 

• SECOND OFFENCE LEGAL ACTION PLUS COST AND USAGE. 

• ILLEGAL CONNECTION WATER BYPASS OF THE METER SABOTAGE OR TEM­
PERING ETC. FIRST OFFENCE N$2000-00. 

• SECOND OFFENCE- LEGAL ACTION PLUS COST AND USAGE . 

• CALL OUT FEES ELECTRICITY N$81-00 

• CALL OUT FEES WATER N$81-00 (PAYABLE ONLY IF FAULT IS ON CUSTOMER 
SIDE) 

• RATES AND TAXES =LAND VALUE OR IMPROVEMENT VALUE X TARIFF DI­
VIDED BY 12 MONTH = PRICE PR MONTH VIZ SITELAND 

• VIZ SITE/LAND 0.05 CENT PER N$ 

• IMPROVEMENT VALUE = 0.006 CENT PER N$ 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 293 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 AUGUST 1999 

31-08-1999 

LIABILITIES N$ 

Share Capital 40,000,000 
General Reserve 76,397,559 
Revaluation Reserve 353,656,166 
Special Reserve 2,535,000 
Building Reserve 90,243,320 

Currency in Circulation 570,280,584 

Deposits: Government 296,012,591 
Bankers Reserve 83,552,466 

Current 32,195 
Call 0 

Other 34,290,693 
Other Liabilities 67)422560 

1999 

31-07-1999 

N$ 

40,000,000 
76,397,559 

372,035,631 
2,535,000 

90,243,320 

530,925,041 

673,284,422 
84,019,086 

0 
62,699 

42,391,634 
60,604,969 

1,614,243,134 1,972,499,361 

19 



20 Government Gazette 1 October 1999 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 

Investments -

Domestic: 

Rand Currency 
Other Currency 
Interest Accrued 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans and Advances 

Fixed Assets 
Bankers Current 
Other Assets 

T.K. ALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR 

13,799,684 
116,839 

398,984,546 
1,031,005,364 

6,191,267 

7,149,446 
32,236,700 

118,079,100 
0 

6,680,188 
1,614,243,134 

U.DAVIDS 

9,995,924 
116,958 

745,117,820 
1,045,024,182 

5,556,248 

7,432,792 
31,957,724 

117,742,843 
61,197 

9,493,673 
1,972,499,361 

CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OFFICER 

No. 2195 

0 


